503449632 08/24/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3496258

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT		
		A			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
		Na	ame		Execution Date
UNI-FORME MODULAR SYSTEMS (U) LTD		07/30/2015
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	SMART	SMART KARTON WORLDWIDE LLC			
Street Address:	157 CC	OMPASS	S POINT CT.		
City:	ST. CH	IARLES			
State/Country:	MISSO	URI			
Postal Code:	63301				
PROPERTY NUMBE					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1350		105000			
	•	135006	38		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	E DATA	o the e-i	nail address first; if that is		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i>	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	o the e-i	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	5 the e- i d; if that 301335	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be		
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Phone:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	5 the e- i d; if that 301335	<i>mail address first; if that is</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 6997 @miplaw.com		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	<i>b the e-i</i> <i>d; if that</i> 301335 simana SIMAN <i>i</i> 12 ROS	<i>mail address first; if that is</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO SZEL RD.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	<i>b the e-i</i> <i>d; if that</i> 301335 simana SIMAN 12 ROS SUITE (<i>mail address first; if that is</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO SZEL RD. C104		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	<i>b the e-i</i> <i>d; if that</i> 301335 simana SIMAN 12 ROS SUITE (<i>mail address first; if that is</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO SZEL RD.		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided	<i>b the e-i</i> <i>d; if that</i> 301335 simana SIMAN <i>i</i> 12 ROS SUITE PRINCE	<i>mail address first; if that is</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO SZEL RD. C104		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA II be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER:	o the e-i d; if that 301335 simana SIMAN/ 12 ROS SUITE (PRINCE 7	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO SZEL RD. SZEL RD. C104 ETON, NEW JERSEY 08540		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA II be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER:	o the e-i d; if that 301335 simana SIMAN 12 ROS SUITE (PRINCE 7 SUITE (7	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO SZEL RD. C104 ETON, NEW JERSEY 08540 065.003		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence win using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	E DATA II be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER:	o the e-i d; if that 301335 simanau SIMANi 12 ROS SUITE (PRINCE PRINCE 7 S (s (s)	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO 6ZEL RD. C104 ETON, NEW JERSEY 08540 065.003 IMANA B. RAO		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER: R:	o the e-i d; if that 301335 simanau SIMANi 12 ROS SUITE (PRINCE PRINCE 7 S (s (s)	mail address first; if that is f is unsuccessful, it will be 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO 6ZEL RD. C104 ETON, NEW JERSEY 08540 065.003 IMANA B. RAO simana b. rao/		
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number: Correspondence win using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER: R:	o the e-i d; if that 301335 simanau SIMANi 12 ROS SUITE (PRINCE PRINCE 7 S (s (s)	mail address first; if that is f is unsuccessful, it will be 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO 6ZEL RD. C104 ETON, NEW JERSEY 08540 065.003 IMANA B. RAO simana b. rao/		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	E DATA Il be sent to if provided ne: NUMBER: R:	o the e-i d; if that 301335 simanau SIMANi 12 ROS SUITE (PRINCE PRINCE 7 S (s (s)	mail address first; if that is f is unsuccessful, it will be 6997 @miplaw.com A RAO 6ZEL RD. C104 ETON, NEW JERSEY 08540 065.003 IMANA B. RAO simana b. rao/		

ASSIGNMENT

Between

(1) UNI-FORME MODULAR SYSTEMS (UK) LTD a company organised and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland of The Staithe Business Suite, Staithe Road, Bungay, Suffolk NR35 IET, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"); and

(2) SMART KARTON WORLDWIDE LLC a company organised and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, United States of America of 157 Compass Point Ct., St. Charles, Missouri, 63301 United State of America (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

Whereas:

(1) The Assignor has established rights in an invention or inventions relating to "Recyclable container blank and method of forming a shipping pack having articles secured therein" (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions") and is the recorded applicant/proprietor for national and regional patent rights as set out in the accompanying Schedule, including any such rights derived from or claiming priority from UK Patent Application No: 09 17366.7, dated 5 October 2009 and International Patent Application No. PCT/GB2010/001892, dated 5 October 2010.

And Whereas:

(2) The Assignee is desirous of obtaining full right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to any and all patent applications or patents granted pursuant thereto, including the right to file applications for and obtain patents in other countries claiming priority from the application or applications in the United Kingdom or otherwise, and design registrations (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent and Design Rights") in respect of the Inventions.

(3) The Assignee is also desirous of obtaining full title in any and all Copyright, Unregistered Design Right, or any rights relating to Trade Secrets (hereinafter referred to generally as the "Associated Intellectual Property Rights") in respect of the Inventions.

Agreement

(1) In consideration of the sum of £1.00 (one pound Sterling) paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns and confirms unto the Assignee all rights, title and interest to its share of the invention and in and to its share of the Applications and the priority rights arising therefrom, the Patent and Design Rights and all Associated Intellectual Property Rights in and to said Invention in its entirety.

(2) The Assignor assents to the making of application(s) for such patents and designs by the Assignee in its own name.

flynn-IP©2003-2015

PATENT REEL: 036405 FRAME: 0829

The Assignor hereby undertakes to execute all such documents and (3) do all such acts and things as may be necessary or proper for procuring the title to the Patent and Design Rights and to the Associated Intellectual Property Rights and to do all such things necessary for the grant of patent or patents pursuant to the Applications.

The Assignor and the Assignee agree that the interpretation, (4)construction and validity of this Assignment shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales and that the parties shall agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

In Witness whereof the parties have executed this Assignment dated this ^{20th} day of July 2015

Patrick Rackham Director Uni-Forme Modular Systems (UK) Ltd (as Assignor)

(Witness)

PANL	SHAND
31 THE	AVENUE
<u>Lettesn</u>	5/T

(Print name & Address)

Jack Loynd President & CEO Smart Karton Worldwide LLC (as Assignee)

NON	N/SMM
<u> </u>	(Witness)
Dasyl 135 As Ballinia	D Duan 100045 MO 63021

(Print name & Address)

flynn-1P©2003-2015

SCHEDULE

13/500,638

United States Patent Application No. (published as US 2012/267425 A1) Recyclable container blank and method of forming a shipping pack having articles secured therein

10 776 117.3 European Patent Application No. (published as EP 2 485 951 A1) Recyclable container blank and method of forming a shipping pack having articles secured therein

2 474 069

United Kingdom Granted Patent No.

(published as GB 2 474 069 B) Recyclable container blank and method of forming a shipping pack having articles secured therein

flynn-IP@2003-2015

RECORDED: 08/24/2015